February 23, 1998

Peter Bianchi

Deputy Public Defender

Lassen County Courthouse

220 South Lassen Street

Susanville, CA 96130

Re:
Your Request For Advice

Our File No. I-98-030

Dear Mr. Bianchi:

Pursuant to your request, this letter confirms the written advice provided to Theresa Nagel, Lassen County Clerk, concerning the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  Since you have requested general advice regarding the existing law, we are rendering informal assistance as allowed by Regulation 18329.

Section 87300 provides that every agency shall adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is not effective until it has been approved by the code reviewing body.  (Section 87303.)  The code reviewing body for every county agency is the board of supervisors.  (Section 82011(b)). 

As stated in my letter of November 17, 1997, (see the enclosed Nagel Advice Letter, No. A-97-466) the Commission can only offer advice regarding which employees should be designated under a county's conflict of interest code.  (Section 87312.)  Although we recommended that the Deputy Public Defenders be included in Lassen County’s Conflict of Interest Code, this was a recommendation only, and not binding on the County or on the Board of Supervisors as the County's code reviewing body. 
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Section 87311 specifies that the review and preparation of conflict of interest codes by local government agencies shall be carried out under procedures which guarantee to officers, employees, members and consultants of the agency and to residents of the jurisdiction adequate notice and a fair opportunity to present their views.  All concerns regarding the adoption or 

amendment of a county’s conflict of interest code should be presented to the board of 

supervisors.  Finally, once a code is adopted an agency employee may submit a petition requesting an amendment (Section 87307), and if denied, may petition for judicial review (Section 87308).  

Please contact the Lassen County Board of Supervisors to ascertain their policy regarding adoption and amendment of their conflict of interest code.

If you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Margaret E. Figeroid

         





Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure

cc: Theresa Nagel

      Lassen County Clerk

� Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329, subd. (c)(3).)





